sub-project costs were substantially more efficient (US$45/beneficiary) than appraisal estimates (US$60/beneficiary). This
is noteworthy given limited suppliers in, and high transportation costs to many of the project’s remote locations.

69.   Individual sub-projects were generally cost-effective, albeit with variations according to type. Without accounting
for community contributions or RDP co-financing, unit costs averaged US$40,496 at completion, 12 percent below the
original engineer estimates, with community rainwater harvesting, gravity-fed systems and footbridges being the most
efficient, at 17-21 percent below original estimates. Nevertheless, resilient buildings and provincial shoreline protection

(Component D) which were pooled across all sub-projects, a total EIRR was computed considering all sub-project benefits
against all Component C and D costs (see Table 6). The analysis is conservative since it does not consider other potential

benefits, such as improved early warning due to strengthened geohazard monitoring network.

Table 6: Summary of Project Cost-Benefit Analysis at Completion

EIRR

NPV (at 6%) in

US$’000

% of Total

Project Costs

Sensitivity Analysis (EIRRs)

+25%
Costs

– 25%
Benefits

Net Benefits Declining
over 10 Years

Total for Components C and D 18.2% $5,765 77.4% 14.0% 12.9% 4.0%

By Sub-Project Type:
   Rainwater Harvest 55.4% $4,849 15.1% 43.9% 41.0% 42.6%
   Gravity-Fed Systems 40.6% $2,701 8.6% 32.0% 29.9% 26.0%
   Pumped Boreholes/Springs 43.1% $1,236 3.6% 33.6% 31.2% 27.9%

   Footbridges 21.9% $40 0.3% 16.7% 15.3% 10.7%
   Evacuation Centers 18.5% $218 2.5% 12.4% 10.8% <0.0%
   Shoreline Protection 40.1% $402 4.4% 27.6% 24.1% 30.1%

   Schools 18.8% $655 2.4% 16.2% 15.4% 14.1%

67.   The results (Table 6) confirm the substantial qualitative benefits reported by the survey respondents. The overall
EIRR for Components C and D was 18.2 percent at project completion, with a net present value (NPV) of US$5.8 million
(at 6 percent discount rate), covering 77.4 percent of total project costs. The cost-benefit analysis excluded national-level

components (A and B), as their emphasis on institutional and technical assistance make it difficult to quantify benefits.

However, adding costs for these two components would result in an overall project EIRR of 13.7 percent (NPV of US$4.5

[…]

institutional strengthening and technical assistance, the benefits of which are difficult to quantify. However, a
simulation using the totality of project costs against the aggregated sub-project benefits continued to yield positive

benefits (EIRR 13.7 percent) even in the absence of quantified benefits from Components A and B.

23. Sensitivity analysis.  The sensitivity analysis summarized on Table 4.8 shows net benefits to be robust to a 25
percent increase in costs or 25 percent decrease in benefits.  Under a third scenario, assuming net benefits decline

progressively over a period of ten years, the aggregated results, as well as those of evacuation centers and reinforced
sub-projects, decline below the social discount rate, highlighting the importance of sub-project maintenance.

Table 4.8:  Summary of Assumptions Used in Economic Analysis – Community Evacuation Centers Sub-Projects

EIRR

NPV (at 6%)
in US$’000

% of Total
Project
Costs

Sensitivity Analysis (EIRRs)

+25%
Costs

– 25%
Benefits

Net Benefits Declining
Over 10 years

Aggregated Results (Components C
and D)

18.2%

$5,764

77.4%

14.0%

12.9%

4.0%

By Sub-Project Type:
   Rainwater Harvest 55.4% $4,849 15.1% 43.9% 41.0% 42.6%
   Gravity-Fed Systems 40.6% $2,701 8.6% 32.0% 29.9% 26.0%
   Pumped Boreholes/Springs 43.1% $1,236 3.6% 33.6% 31.2% 27.9%
   Footbridges 21.9% $40 0.3% 16.7% 15.3% 10.7%
   Evacuation Centers 18.5% $218 2.5% 12.4% 10.8% <0.0%
   Shoreline Protection:
   - Total Shoreline Protection
   - Provincial Sub-Project
   - Community reinforcement

40.1%
42.0%
11.6%

$402
$417

$6

4.4%

27.6%
26.0%
7.0%

24.1%
26.0%
5.7%

30.1%
32.2%
<0.0%

   Schools:
   - Total Schools
   - Water Supplied Schools
   - Girls Dormitory
   - Reinforced Primary School

18.8%
25.0%
13.1%
17.0%

$655
$616
$158

$9

2.4%

16.2%
21.8%
10.9%
11.1%

15.4%
20.9%
10.3%
11.8%

14.1%
20.9%
7.0%

<0.0%

C. COST EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

24. In addition to the cost-benefit analysis described above, project efficiency was assessed through the following